

1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 5162, the first engrossment, as follows:

1.2 Page 2, line 14, delete "23,025,000" and insert "23,425,000"

1.3 Page 2, line 19, delete "5,050,000" and insert "10,050,000"

1.4 Page 3, after line 6, insert:

1.5 "Subd. 4. City of St. Paul; Planning and  
1.6 Economic Development

5,000,000

1.7 (a) For a grant to the city of St. Paul,  
1.8 Department of Planning and Economic  
1.9 Development to improve the livability,  
1.10 economic health, and safety of communities  
1.11 within the Capitol Area. The city of St. Paul  
1.12 must consult with the Capitol Area  
1.13 Architectural and Planning Board prior to the  
1.14 expenditure of these funds.

1.15 (b) On or before October 1, 2025, the city of  
1.16 St. Paul and the Capitol Area Architectural  
1.17 and Planning Board must jointly report to the  
1.18 speaker of the house, the majority leader of  
1.19 the senate, the house minority leader, and the  
1.20 senate minority leader on the expenditure of  
1.21 the funds appropriated under this section."

1.22 Page 3, line 7, delete "4,080,000" and insert "3,780,000"

1.23 Page 3, line 10, delete everything after the period

1.24 Page 3, line 11, delete everything before "this"

- 2.1 Page 3, line 12, delete everything before "ash" and insert "is for removal and replacement  
2.2 of"
- 2.3 Page 3, delete section 6
- 2.4 Page 5, line 28, delete "and"
- 2.5 Page 5, after line 28, insert:
- 2.6 "(9) whether the political subdivision has a capital improvement plan process that meets  
2.7 the criteria for exemption under section 16B.336, subdivision 5, paragraph (b); and"
- 2.8 Page 5, line 29, delete "(9)" and insert "(10)"
- 2.9 Page 8, line 3, before "space" insert "the"
- 2.10 Page 8, line 6, delete everything after "means" and insert "major renovation of a building  
2.11 or construction of a new building meeting the requirements under this section."
- 2.12 Page 8, delete line 7
- 2.13 Page 9, line 23, delete "(a)"
- 2.14 Page 9, delete lines 27 to 29
- 2.15 Page 10, line 20, after "for" insert "assistance with" and delete "subdivision 5" and insert  
2.16 "this subdivision and subdivisions 5 to 9"
- 2.17 Page 12, line 7, delete everything after "process" and insert "; and"
- 2.18 Page 12, delete line 8
- 2.19 Page 12, line 9, delete "; and" and insert a period
- 2.20 Page 12, delete lines 10 and 11
- 2.21 Page 12, line 26, before "year" insert "odd-numbered"
- 2.22 Page 13, line 15, delete "REPLACEMENT" and insert "PRESERVATION"
- 2.23 Page 13, after line 22, insert:
- 2.24 "(d) "Capital project grant agreement" means a grant agreement for a capital project  
2.25 subject to section 16A.642, 16A.695, or 16A.86, and funded in whole or in part by a direct  
2.26 appropriation of state money."
- 2.27 Reletter the paragraphs in sequence
- 2.28 Page 13, line 27, delete "Replacement" and insert "Preservation"
- 2.29 Page 13, line 29, delete "replacement" and insert "preservation"

- 3.1 Page 14, line 6, delete "replacement" and insert "preservation"
- 3.2 Page 14, line 7, delete "replacement" and insert "preservation"
- 3.3 Page 14, line 9, delete "replacement" and insert "preservation"
- 3.4 Page 14, line 19, delete "replacement" and insert "preservation"
- 3.5 Page 14, line 23, delete "replacement" and insert "preservation"
- 3.6 Page 14, line 25, delete "replacement" and insert "preservation"
- 3.7 Page 14, line 27, delete "replacement" and insert "preservation"
- 3.8 Page 14, line 28, delete everything before "any"
- 3.9 Page 14, line 29, delete "replacement" and insert "preservation"
- 3.10 Page 14, line 33, delete everything after the first "capital" and insert "assets and future
- 3.11 capital projects, including those subject to section 16A.642, 16A.695, or 16A.86, through
- 3.12 an annual capital improvement plan process and publishes an annual capital improvement
- 3.13 plan document that forecasts at least ten years of known capital projects for use in budget
- 3.14 forecasting to enhance long-term financial stability."
- 3.15 Page 15, delete lines 1 and 2
- 3.16 Page 15, line 3, after "that" insert ", in the year the capital project grant agreement is
- 3.17 entered into,"
- 3.18 Page 15, line 10, after the period, insert "Failure of a grantee to comply with the
- 3.19 requirements of this section shall not constitute an event of default under a capital project
- 3.20 grant agreement."
- 3.21 Page 15, delete section 7
- 3.22 Page 16, after line 28, insert:
- 3.23 "(b) "Metropolitan area" has the meaning under section 473.121, subdivision 2."
- 3.24 Reletter the paragraphs in sequence
- 3.25 Page 17, line 6, before "and" insert "owners of private property in the metropolitan area,"
- 3.26 Page 17, line 18, delete "or blocks" and insert "group"
- 3.27 Page 17, line 19, delete "of 70 percent or greater" and insert "in the 70th percentile or
- 3.28 higher within the state of Minnesota"

- 4.1 Page 17, line 25, before "and" insert "owners of private property in the metropolitan
- 4.2 area,"
- 4.3 Page 19, after line 7, insert:
- 4.4 "Sec. ....**CAPITOL MALL DESIGN FRAMEWORK IMPLEMENTATION.**
- 4.5 Notwithstanding Laws 2023, chapter 62, article 1, section 11, subdivision 2, the
- 4.6 appropriation to implement the updated Capitol Mall Design Framework is available until
- 4.7 June 30, 2025.
- 4.8 Sec. .... **REPEALER.**
- 4.9 Laws 2023, chapter 53, article 17, section 2, is repealed."
- 4.10 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 4.11 Amend the title accordingly